deposits, and revised comparatives accordingly.

The revised product spreads are shown below:

Australia - First Half 2009 Major Product Spreads (%)
Previously
reported Revised

Mortgages 0.86 0.91
Business lending 1.67 1.60
Cards 6.59 6.82
Retail deposits 1.67 1.70
The Full Year 2008 spreads for these products have not been revised as it was not
practical to do so.

It was not necessary to revise the First Half 2009 product spread for Australian
Institutional Lending (Global Financing) as it was not impacted.

Refer to
Section: 4.4
(in Appendix 3)

Refer to Section:
6.0, 6.2, 6.4, 7
Note 1, 12
(in Appendix 3)

 Press Release
2009 Full Year Profit Announcement Template

Page 5 of 11

2.3  Net interest income reclassifications
Since the First Half 2009, further detailed work has been performed on the alignment
of accounting treatments between St.George and The Westpac Group.  These
changes were due to the classification of certain funding transactions and associated
hedges.  This resulted in revisions to the classification of certain income across line
items within the First Half 2009 pro forma net interest income note, as shown below:

($m)
Previously
reported Reclassification Revised

Loans 15,661 ‐ 15,661
Due from other financial institutions 616 ‐ 616
Available‐for‐sale securities 71 ‐ 71
Regulatory deposits with central banks overseas 13 ‐ 13
Trading securities 1,022 ‐ 1,022
Net gain/(loss) on ineffective hedges ‐ ‐ ‐
Other financial assets designated at fair value 24 ‐ 24
Other (137) 213 76
Total interest income 17,270 213 17,483

Interest expense
Current and term deposits (6,086) ‐ (6,086)
Due to other financial institutions (332) 69 (263)
Debt issues (2,618) ‐ (2,618)
Loan capital (355) ‐ (355)
Trading liabilities (331) (32) (363)
Deposits at fair value (1,221) ‐ (1,221)
Other (649) (250) (899)
Total interest expense (11,592) (213) (11,805)
Net interest income (cash earnings basis) 5,678 ‐ 5,678

First Half 2009 (Pro forma)

The reported net interest income note (refer Appendix 2), pro forma average balance
sheet and reported average balance sheet have also been revised to reflect this
reclassification of income.  The reclassification does not impact the pro forma First
Half 2009 interest spread.

Refer to
Section: 7 Note 3
(in Appendix 3)

Refer to
Section: 7 Note 2, 8
Notes 3 & 4 (in
Appendix 3)

 Press Release
2009 Full Year Profit Announcement Template

Page 6 of 11

2.4  Non-interest income reclassifications
The further alignment of accounting treatments between St.George and The Westpac
Group has also resulted in revisions to the classification of certain income in the First
Half 2009 pro forma non-interest income note, as shown below:

($m)
Previously
reported

(A)
Fee

income

(B)
Markets
income Revised

Previously
reported

(A)
Fee

income Revised
Fees and commissions
Banking and credit related losses 444 (42) ‐ 402 830 (95) 735
Transaction fees and commissions received 829 42 54 925 1,638 95 1,733
Service and management fees 1 ‐ ‐ 1 5 ‐ 5
Other non‐risk fee income 106 ‐ ‐ 106 187 ‐ 187

1,380 ‐ 54 1,434 2,660 ‐ 2,660
Wealth management and insurance income
Life insurance and funds management net operating
income 566 ‐ ‐ 566 1,348 ‐ 1,348
General insurance commissions and premiums (net
of claims paid) 95 ‐ ‐ 95 156 ‐ 156

661 ‐ ‐ 661 1,504 ‐ 1,504
Trading income
Foreign exchange  649 ‐ ‐ 649 560 ‐ 560
Other trading securities 130 ‐ (54) 76 291 ‐ 291

779 ‐ (54) 725 851 ‐ 851
Other income
Dividends received  12 ‐ ‐ 12 30 ‐ 30
Rental income 3 ‐ ‐ 3 6 ‐ 6
Hedging overseas operations (24) ‐ ‐ (24) (57) ‐ (57)
Net gain/(loss) on derivatives held for risk
management purposes (4) ‐ ‐ (4) 47 ‐ 47
Gain/(loss) on disposal of assets 1 ‐ ‐ 1 64 ‐ 64
Net gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value (53) ‐ ‐ (53) 3 ‐ 3
Other (126) ‐ ‐ (126) 98 ‐ 98

(191) ‐ ‐ (191) 191 ‐ 191
Total non‐interest income 2,629 ‐ ‐ 2,629 5,206 ‐ 5,206

Reference
First Half 2009 (Pro forma) Full Year 2008 (Pro forma)

Reference

(A) Certain loan fee income derived in St.George, previously presented as
“Banking and credit related fees”, has been reclassified to “Transaction fees
and commissions received”.

 The reported non-interest income note for First Half 2009 has been revised to
reflect this reclassification of income, as shown in Appendix 2.

(B) Following the merger, some Markets related activities, previously conducted in
St.George, were transferred to Westpac Institutional Bank (WIB).  $54 million of
First Half 2009 income relating to these activities has been reclassified from

[…]

10.1 Full Year Segment Reported Results

Twelve months to 30 September 2009

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income
Non-interest income
Net operating income
Operating expenses
Impairment charges
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense
Tax expense
Net profit
Net profit attributable to minority interests

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF WBC

St.George cash earnings prior to merger

WBC cash earnings adjustments

TPS revaluations
Treasury shares
Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges
Ineffective hedges
Merger transaction and integration expenses
Amortisation of intangible assets
Short-term wholesale funding and deposits
One-off expenses
Pro forma cash earnings

 Segment Result

 72

10.1 Full Year Segment Reported Results (continued)

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income 4,287   -   1,248   111   970   117   489   7,222
Non-interest income 1,356   -   1,110   1,096   355   106   360   4,383
Net operating income 5,643   -   2,358   1,207   1,325   223   849   11,605
Operating expenses (2,787)   -   (902)   (645)   (599)   (67)   (455)   (5,455)
Impairment charges (352)   -   (341)   (4)   (143)   (16)   (75)   (931)
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense 2,504   -   1,115   558   583   140   319   5,219
Tax expense (752)   -   (319)   (155)   (185)   (41)   165   (1,287)
Net profit 1,752   -   796   403   398   99   484   3,932
Net profit attributable to minority interests -   -   (4)   (3)   (6)   (60)   (73)

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF WBC 1,752   -   796   399   395   93   424   3,859

St.George cash earnings prior to merger -   1,101   57   137   -   -   26   1,321

WBC cash earnings adjustments

TPS revaluations -   -   -   -   -   -   (57)   (57)
Treasury shares -   -   -   -   -   -   (25)   (25)
Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   4   4
Ineffective hedges -   -   -   -   -   -   (1)   (1)
Gain from BTIM IPO -   -   -   -   -   -   (86)   (86)
Merger transaction and integration expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   11   11
Gain from VISA IPO -   -   -   -   -   -   (205)   (205)
One-off expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   226   226
Pro forma cash earnings 1,752   1,101   853   536   395   93   317   5,047

 Segment Result

 73

10.2 Half Year Segment Result – Reported Result

Six months to 30 September 2009

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income

Non-interest income

Net operating income

Operating expenses

Impairment charges

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense

Tax expense

Net profit
Net profit attributable to minority interests

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF WBC

WBC cash earnings adjustments

TPS revaluations

Treasury shares

Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges

Ineffective hedges

Merger transaction and integration expenses

Amortisation of intangible assets

Short-term wholesale funding and deposits

One-off expenses

Pro forma cash earnings

.

 Segment Result

 74

10.2 Half Year Segment Result – Reported Result (Continued)

Six months to 31 March 2009

$m

 Westpac Retail
& Business

Banking
 St.George

Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income 2,410 973 881 117 516 73 588 5,558

Non-interest income 706 258 705 591 178 79 12 2,529

Net operating income 3,116 1,231 1,586 708 694 152 600 8,087

Operating expenses (1,478) (491) (490) (409) (303) (45) (213) (3,429)

Impairment charges (224) (151) (895) (7) (153) (4) (123) (1,557)
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense 1,414 589 201 292 238 103 264 3,101

Tax expense (424) (177) (65) (90) (68) (30) (31) (885)

Net profit 990 412 136 202 170 73 233 2,216
Net profit attributable to minority interests - - - (2) (2) (4) (33) (41)

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF WBC 990 412 136 200 168 69 200 2,175

St.George cash earnings prior to merger - 113 22 9 - - 19 163

WBC cash earnings adjustments

TPS revaluations - - - - - - (106) (106)

Treasury shares - - - - - - (4) (4)

Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges - - - - - - (8) (8)

Ineffective hedges - - - - - - (5) (5)

Merger transaction and integration expenses - - - - - - 90 90

Amortisation of intangible assets - 48 - 6 - - - 54

Short-term wholesale funding and deposits - - - - - - (118) (118)

One-off expenses - - - - - - 54 54

Pro forma cash earnings 990 573 158 215 168 69 122 2,295

 Segment Result

 75

10.3 New Zealand Division Performance (A$ Equivalents to Section 6.5)

A$m
Half Year

Sept 09
Half Year
March 09

% Mov't
Mar 09-
Sept 09

Full Year
Sept 09

Full Year
Sept 08

% Mov't
Sept 08-
Sept 09

Net interest income 516 970
Non-interest income 178 355
Net operating income 694 1,325
Operating expenses (303) (599)
Core earnings 391 726
Impairment charges (153) (143)
Operating profit before tax 238 583
Tax and minority interests (70) (188)
Net profit after tax/cash earnings 168 395

Economic profit 45 167
Expense to income ratio (%) 43.7% 45.3%

[…]

Merger transaction and integration expenses 90 - - - - - - (90) - - - -
Amortisation of intangible assets 54 - - - - - - - (54) - - -
Short-term wholesale funding and deposits (118) - - - - - - - - 118 - -
One-off expenses 54 - - - - - - - - - (54) -
Pro forma cash earnings 2,295 - - - - - - - - - - 2,295

Cash earnings adjustments

 Group Reconciliations

 80

11.2  Full Year Segment Result – Pro Forma Cash Earnings Basis

Twelve months to 30 September 2009 - Pro forma

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income
Non-interest income
Net operating income
Operating expenses
Impairment charges
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense
Tax expense
Net profit
Net profit attributable to minority interests
Preference dividends
Pro forma cash earnings

Twelve months to 30 September 2008 - Pro forma

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income 4,287 2,299 1,375 219 970 117 385 9,652
Non-interest income 1,356 650 1,186 1,387 355 106 166 5,206
Net operating income 5,643 2,949 2,561 1,606 1,325 223 551 14,858
Operating expenses (2,787) (1,153) (976) (847) (599) (67) (11) (6,440)
Impairment charges (352) (223) (389) (6) (143) (16) (76) (1,205)
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense 2,504 1,573 1,196 753 583 140 464 7,213
Tax expense (752) (472) (343) (213) (185) (41) (55) (2,061)
Net profit 1,752 1,101 853 540 398 99 409 5,152
Net profit attributable to minority interests - - - (4) (3) (6) (61) (74)
Preference dividends - - - - - (31) (31)
Pro forma cash earnings 1,752 1,101 853 536 395 93 317 5,047

 Group Reconciliations

 81

11.2 Half Year Segment Result – Pro Forma Cash Earnings Basis

Six months to 30 September 2009

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income
Non-interest income
Net operating income
Operating expenses
Impairment charges
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense
Tax expense
Net profit
Net profit attributable to minority interests
Preference dividends
Pro forma cash earnings

Six months to 31 March 2009 - Pro forma

$m

 Westpac
Retail &

Business
Banking

 St.George
Bank

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
 New

Zealand
 Pacific

Banking
 Group

Businesses  Group

Net interest income 2,410 1,266 905 123 516 73 385 5,678
Non-interest income 706 348 743 623 178 79 (48) 2,629
Net operating income 3,116 1,614 1,648 746 694 152 337 8,307
Operating expenses (1,478) (595) (507) (427) (303) (45) - (3,355)
Impairment charges (224) (198) (907) (5) (153) (4) (120) (1,611)
Profit from ordinary activities before income tax expense 1,414 821 234 314 238 103 217 3,341
Tax expense (424) (248) (76) (97) (68) (30) (62) (1,005)
Net profit 990 573 158 217 170 73 155 2,336
Net profit attributable to minority interests - - - (2) (2) (4) (33) (41)
Preference dividends - - - - - - - -
Pro forma cash earnings 990 573 158 215 168 69 122 2,295

 Group Reconciliations

 82

11.3 Group Businesses – Pro Forma Full Year Earnings Reconciliation (continued)

Twelve months to 30 September 2009

$m

WBC
Reported

Results

St.George
GB Cash
Earnings
prior to
merger

Policyholder
Tax

Recoveries
Hybrid

Revaluations
Treasury

Shares

Unrealised
NZ Retail
Earnings

Hedges
Ineffective

Hedges
Merger

T&I

Short-term
wholesale

funding and
deposits

One-off
expenses

Pro Forma
Cash

Earnings

Net interest income
Non-interest income
Net operating income
Operating expenses
Core earnings
Impairment charges
Operating profit before tax

[…]

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF WBC 200 19 - (106) (4) (8) (5) 90 (118) 54 122

St.George GB cash earnings prior to merger 19 (19) - - - - - - - - -

TPS revaluations (106) - - 106 - - - - - - -
Treasury shares (4) - - - 4 - - - - - -
Unrealised NZ retail earnings hedges (8) - - - - 8 - - - - -
Ineffective hedges (5) - - - - - 5 - - -
Merger transaction and integration expenses 90 - - - - - - (90) - - -
Short-term wholesale funding and deposits (118) - - - - - - - 118 - -
One-off expenses 54 - - - - - - - - (54) -
Cash earnings 122 - - - - - - - - - 122

Cash earnings adjustments

 Group Reconciliations

 86

11.4  Reconciliation of 2008 Income Statement to Pro Forma Income Statement

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m

St.George
Previously

Reported
Statutory Income

Statement

St.George
accounting

reclassifications

Hedging and
non-trading
derivatives

Gain from Visa
Inc. shareholding Restructure costs

Depositary
capital

securities
Merger related

costs

St.George
Pro forma Cash

Earnings

Westpac
Previously

Reported Cash
Earnings

Westpac
accounting

reclassifications
Westpac Cash

Earnings

Combined
Westpac &

St.George Pro
forma Cash

Earnings

Net interest income 2,473 (95) 51 - - - - 2,429 7,223 - 7,223 9,652

Non-interest income 1,132 72 - (77) - - - 1,127 3,894 185 4,079 5,206

Total operating income 3,605 (23) 51 (77) - - - 3,556 11,117 185 11,302 14,858

Operating expenses (1,453) 7 - - 43 - 24 (1,379) (4,876) (185) (5,061) (6,440)

Impairment charges (291) 17 - - - - - (274) (931) - (931) (1,205)

Share of profit in equity accounted associates 1 (1) - - - - - - - - - -

Profit before income tax 1,862 - 51 (77) 43 - 24 1,903 5,310 - 5,310 7,213

Income tax expense (656) - (14) 23 (13) 117 (7) (550) (1,511) - (1,511) (2,061)

Net profit after tax 1,206 - 37 (54) 30 117 17 1,353 3,799 - 3,799 5,152

Net profit attributable to minority interests (1) - - - - - - (1) (73) - (73) (74)

Preference dividends (31) - - - - - - (31) - - - (31)

Net profit/cash earnings 1,174 - 37 (54) 30 117 17 1,321 3,726 - 3,726 5,047

Cash earnings adjustments

 Group Reconciliations

 87

11.5   Reconciliation of 2008 Balance Sheet to Pro Forma Balance Sheet

As at 30 September 2008

$m

St.George
Previously

Reported
Balance Sheet

St.George
Accounting

Reclassifications

St.George
Pro forma

Balance Sheet

Westpac
Previously

Reported
Balance Sheet

Westpac
Accounting

Reclassifications

Combined Westpac &
St.George

 Pro forma
Balance Sheet

Assets

Cash 2,672 (2,450) 222 4,809 - 5,031

Due from other financial institutions 305 10,312 10,617 21,345 - 31,962

Trading assets, financial assets and available-for-sale securities 18,415 (8,223) 10,192 43,694 - 53,886

Derivative financial instruments 3,389 1 3,390 34,810 - 38,200

Loans 119,984 (15) 119,969 313,545 - 433,514

Life insurance assets - - - 12,547 - 12,547

Other assets 2,615 433 3,048 8,798 128 11,974

Total assets 147,380 58 147,438 439,548 128 587,114

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions 1,786 (41) 1,745 15,861 - 17,606

Deposits 83,954 (398) 83,556 233,730 - 317,286

Trading liabilities and other financial liabilities 5,128 50 5,178 16,689 - 21,867

Derivative financial instruments 2,291 - 2,291 24,970 - 27,261

Debt issues 42,849 (50) 42,799 100,369 - 143,168
Life insurance liabilities - - - 11,953 - 11,953

Loan capital 3,245 - 3,245 8,718 - 11,963

Other liabilities 1,124 497 1,621 7,486 429 9,536

Total liabilities 140,377 58 140,435 419,776 429 560,640

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of WBC / SGB 6,996 - 6,996 17,848 (301) 24,543

Minority interests 7 - 7 1,924 - 1,931

Total equity 7,003 - 7,003 19,772 (301) 26,474

 Group Reconciliations

 88

11.6  Reconciliation of 2008 Average Balance Sheet to Pro Forma Average Balance Sheets

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m

St.George
Previously Reported

Average Balance
Sheet

Accounting
Reclassifications and

Averaging impacts

St.George
Pro Forma Average

Balance Sheet

Westpac
Average Balance

Sheet

Combined Westpac
& St.George

Pro Forma Average
Balance Sheet

Assets

Interest earning assets
Due from other financial institutions 1,329 6,556 7,885 26,976 34,861
Trading securities - 8,138 8,138 25,344 33,482
Available-for-sale securities - 802 802 2,372 3,174
Other financial assets at fair value 13,728 (13,728) - 1,217 1,217
Regulatory deposits - - - 1,076 1,076
Loans and other receivables 114,338 (2,203) 112,135 294,672 406,807
Total interest earning assets 129,395 (435) 128,960 351,657 480,617

Non-interest earning assets
Cash due from other financial institutions and regulatory deposits - 228 228 734 962
Life insurance assets - - - 14,060 14,060
All other assets 5,925 145 6,070 35,017 41,087
Total non-interest earning assets 5,925 373 6,298 49,811 56,109
Total assets 135,320 (62) 135,258 401,468 536,726

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits 67,983 5,370 73,353 213,873 287,226
Due to other financial institutions 1,234 (410) 824 9,882 10,706
Loan capital 2,093 653 2,746 7,530 10,276
Other interest bearing liabilities 53,114 (7,174) 45,940 103,580 149,520
Total interest bearing liabilities 124,424 (1,561) 122,863 334,865 457,728

Non-interest bearing liabilities
Deposits and due to other financial institutions - 1,353 1,353 9,317 10,670
Life insurance policy liabilities - - - 13,173 13,173
All other liabilities 4,249 122 4,371 25,496 29,867
Total non-interest bearing liabilities 4,249 1,475 5,724 47,986 53,710
Total liabilities 128,673 (86) 128,587 382,851 511,438
Shareholder's equity 6,647 18 6,665 16,699 23,364
Outside equity interests - 6 6 1,918 1,924
Total equity 6,647 24 6,671 18,617 25,288
Total liabilities and equity 135,320 (62) 135,258 401,468 536,726

 Economic Profit

 89

12.  Economic Profit

Twelve months to 30 September 2009

$m
Group

Westpac Retail
& Business

Banking

 St.George
Bank

(Pro forma)

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank
(Pro forma)

 BT Financial
Group

(Australia)
(Pro forma)

New
Zealand

Pacific
Banking

Cash earnings

Franking benefit
Adjusted cash earnings - - - - - - -
Average ordinary equity
Equity charge
Economic profit - - - - - - -

Twelve months to 30 September 2008

$m
Group

(Pro forma)

Westpac Retail
& Business

Banking

 St.George
Bank

(Pro forma)

 Westpac
Institutional

Bank